1 2

Sponsors: Senators Rucho (Primary Sponsor); Clark, B. Jackson, and Tucker.

Referred to: Rules and Operations of the Senate.

February 2, 2015

A JOINT RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR CONFIRMATION OF JEANETTE DORAN TO THE BOARD OF REVIEW, AS RECOMMENDED BY THE JOINT LEGISLATIVE OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE ON UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE.

Whereas, G.S. 96-4(b) directs the Governor to appoint a three-person Board of Review to determine appeals policies and procedures and to hear appeals arising from the decisions and determinations of the Division of Employment Security, Department of Commerce; and

Whereas, G.S. 96-4(b) provides that members of the Board of Review are subject to confirmation by the General Assembly; and

Whereas, G.S. 96-4(b) provides that one member of the Board of Review represents employers, one member represents employees, and one member represents the general public; and

Whereas, the Governor announced the following appointments to the Board of Review on December 6, 2013: Stanley Campbell, Jeanette Doran, and Keith Holliday; and

Whereas, the Governor did not submit to the General Assembly the names of any appointees to fill the terms of membership on the Board of Review; and

Whereas, the Governor did not designate which appointee represented employers, which appointee represented employees, and which appointee represented the general public; and

Whereas, the General Assembly declares that the individuals the Governor appointed to the Board of Review are hereby deemed to be the names of the appointees submitted by the Governor to the General Assembly to fill the terms of membership on the Board of Review; and

Whereas, the General Assembly declares that Jeanette Doran is hereby deemed to be the appointee representing the general public; Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate, the House of Representatives concurring:

SECTION 1. The appointment of Jeanette Doran to membership on the Board of Review as the member representing the general public for a term beginning December 6, 2013, is confirmed.

SECTION 2. This resolution is effective upon ratification.

